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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mrs C Few

	Scheme
	Teachers' Pension Scheme

	Respondents
	Teachers' Pension (TP)

Department for Education (DfE)


Subject

TP and DfE have withdrawn Mrs Few’s pension and now asking her to repay approximately £60,000 in overpaid pension. 
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against TP because they allowed the overpayment to build when they had sufficient opportunities to reconsider and suspend Mrs Few’s pension before they actually did suspend her pension. 

DETAILED DETERMINATION
Teachers’ Pensions Regulations 1997

E13 Pensioner ceasing to be incapacitated 

(1)This regulation applies where a person's entitlement to payment of a teacher's pension by virtue of regulation E4(4) took effect on or after 1st April 1997 under regulation E4(8) of these Regulations or regulation E4(9) of the 1988 Regulations  and-

(a)he takes up employment on or after 30th March 2000 in a capacity described in Schedule 2 or as a teacher in an accepted school or with an accepted function provider, or 

(b)otherwise ceases to be incapacitated.

(2)On the person ceasing to be incapacitated the pension ceases to be payable, but any equivalent pension benefits continue to be payable. 
E4 Entitlement to payment of retirement benefits
4)In Case C the person-

(a)has not attained the age of 60, 
(b)has ceased after 31st March 1972 and before attaining the age of 60   to be in pensionable employment, 

(c)is incapacitated and became so before attaining the age of 60, and 

(d)is not within Case D, 

and, in cases where the pensionable employment ceased on or after 1st April 1997 the Secretary of State has notified the person in writing that he has not exercised, or is not considering the exercise of, his powers under regulation 10(2) or (10) of the Education (Teachers) Regulations 1993 to direct on grounds of that person's misconduct that he be not appointed to or employed in relevant employment as defined in regulation 7 of those Regulations.

(8)In Case C the entitlement takes effect-

(a)where, immediately before the person became incapacitated he was in excluded employment, on the day after the last day of his excluded employment; and 

(b)in any other case, as soon as the person falls within the Case or as soon as the person would have fallen within the Case had there not been a requirement that the Secretary of State notify that person that he has not exercised, or is not considering the exercise of, his powers of direction under  regulation 10(2) or (10) of the Education (Teachers) Regulations 1993   , 

or (in all cases), if later, 6 months before the date of the last of any medical reports considered by the Secretary of State in determining under regulation H9 that the person had become incapacitated. 

(9)In Case D the entitlement takes effect as from the day after the end of the employment.
Health Standards

1. Regulation 8 of the Education (Teachers) Regulations 1993, as amended by the addition of (3) and (4) with effect from 1 April 1997, said:

"Health standards - appointments
8.-(1) 
A person shall not be appointed to relevant employment unless his employers are satisfied as to his health and physical capacity therefore.

(3) 
A person who is in receipt of a retirement pension by virtue of regulation E4(6) of the Teachers' Superannuation (Consolidation) Regulations 1988(2) (ill health retirement) shall not be regarded as having the health and physical capacity to be appointed to relevant employment or to be engaged to provide his services as a teacher at a school or further education institution otherwise than under a contract of employment, save that a person whose entitlement to such pension took effect before 1st April 1997 may be so appointed or engaged to serve part-time.

(4) 
Nothing in paragraph (3) prevents the appointment or engagement of a person who has ceased to be incapacitated and whose retirement pension has for that reason ceased to be payable.".

2. Regulation 6 of The Education (Teachers' Qualifications and Health Standards) (England) Regulations 1999, replacing Regulation 8 above, said:
"Health standards-appointments
6.-(1) 
Subject to paragraph (4), a person shall not be appointed to relevant employment if, having regard to any duty of the employer under Part II of the Disability Discrimination Act 1995(1), he does not have the health and mental and physical capacity for that employment.…

(4) 
A person who is in receipt of a retirement pension by virtue of regulation E4(4) of the Teachers' Pensions Regulations 1997(2) (ill health retirement) shall not be regarded as having the health and mental and physical capacity to be appointed to relevant employment or to be engaged to provide his services as a teacher at a school or further education institution otherwise than under a contract of employment, save that a person whose entitlement to such pension took effect before 1st April 1997 may be so appointed or engaged to serve part-time.

(5) 
Nothing in paragraph (4) prevents the appointment or engagement of a person who has ceased to be incapacitated and whose retirement pension has for that reason ceased to be payable."

3. Regulation 6 of The Education (Health Standards) (England) Regulations 2003 (which replaced the above regulation) says:

"6 Health standards
(1)
 A relevant activity may only be carried out by a person if, having regard to any duty of his employer under Part II of the Disability Discrimination Act 1995[3], he has the health and physical capacity to carry out that activity.

(2) 
Subject to paragraph (3), a person who is in receipt of a retirement pension by virtue of regulation E4(4) of the Teachers' Pensions Regulations 1997 (ill health retirement) is not to be regarded as having the health or physical capacity for teaching.

(3) 
Nothing in paragraph (2) shall prevent a person being appointed on a part-time basis to carry out a relevant activity if his entitlement to receive such pension took effect before 1st April 1997."

Material Facts

4. Mr Few completed the IHER application on 20 December 1996. Her application was received by TP on 20 January 1997. On her application form, under ‘Declaration’  which she signed, it stated : 

“I will inform the Pensioner Service Section of the Teachers’ Pensions Agency if I begin employment in education at any time during my retirement.” 

5. In the Answers to some Questions about Teachers ‘Infirmity Benefits and Short Service Incapacity Grants’ booklet , point 15 says: 

“Infirmity benefits are awarded on the basis that you are medically unfit to teach. In some circumstances, it will be totally inappropriate to consider a return to teaching. There may be instances where a case for returning to teaching can be made for therapeutic reasons, this would be where medical opinion agrees that it would be beneficial. In any case, if you do resume teaching in any capacity it will be necessary for your employer to be satisfied of your medical illness to teach.”

6. Medical evidence was requested by TP on 13 February 1997. TP contacted Mrs Few’s consultant on 19 February 1997. TP received the consultant’s opinion on 8 April. TP’s medical advisor approved the application for IHER on 17 April1997, and certified that: “this teacher be regarded as medically unfit to teach for the foreseeable future”. TP say that Mrs Few’s application for IHER was considered under the TP 1988 Regulations. 

7. Mrs Few’s employer confirmed that her last date of employment was 31 August 1997. Mrs Few’s IHER pension commenced from 1 September 1997. TP say that Mrs Few was given the leaflet 192 and form TP64, which was enclosed with leaflet 192.  Mrs Few did not return the form TP64 confirming that she understood the requirement to notify TP if she recommenced employment. . 
8. Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) were of the opinion that Mrs Few was long term incapacitated and awarded higher rate disability living allowance. Mrs Few sought DWP consent to do therapeutic work from her home in a self employed capacity. DWP approved her request. 
9. Mrs Few set up Tigley Training Centre, a training agency. She says she was undertaking work on average six days a year providing food hygiene training to local catering businesses. Ms Few says other trainers provided some of the training, but the exact relationship any other trainers had with Tigley Training Centre is unclear. 
10. A post was advertised for a food hygiene tutor in October 2001. Mrs Few’s training centre was accredited to undertake this course. Mrs Few wanted the college who advertised the post, King Edward VI Community College (College) to allow Tigley Training Centre to administer the course. Mrs Few was invited by the College to attend an interview in November 2001. 

11. Mrs Few alleges that during the interview with the College, Mr Nick Pile, the interviewer contacted the local authority to see whether it would be possible for Tigley Training Centre to invoice the College. The local authority said that they would like the training to be paid through payroll. Mrs Few told Mr Pile that she would not agree to this if it affected her IHER pension.   
12. Mrs Few recalls contacting TP during the interview. During the conversation Mrs Few says that she explained her position to TP and gave them their appropriate reference number. Mrs Few alleges that TP said that it was fine her to work part time. She further alleges that TP said that her taking the part time position would not affect her IHER entitlement.  Mr Pile’s recollection of the interview, which was sent to Mrs Few on 3 September 2009, is that:

“I can confirm that at the time of interview you made clear to me that acceptance of any work to provide CIEH qualifications would be wholly dependent upon it not affecting your pension. During the interview, I phoned and asked Devon County Council (Adult & Community Learning) finance staff whether in these circumstances they would be prepared to pay you by invoice.  On the grounds that this was not their practise – not least because of the precedent it would set – this was refused. We therefore contacted the Teachers’ Pension Scheme by telephone, and I can confirm my understanding of their assurance to you that receiving payment through Devon Payroll would indeed not affect your pension status. They confirmed that certain types of work were permitted, and providing training in infrequent bouts of short duration fell into this category. As you will have pointed out, had you received any other reply, you would not have entertained the thought of working with the Mansion but given the reply you received, you accepted the work.”

13. TP say that they have no record of the conversation Mrs Few alleges to have had with them in November 2001. TP say that any recollection some eight years after the alleged incident cannot be relied upon.   
14. Mrs Few accepted the position as tutor, and agreed for payments to be made to Tigley Training Centre via the payroll under her name. Therefore from 2002 Mrs Few was being paid for work that either she did or other trainers from Tigley Training Centre did. It is unclear how many days Mrs Few did and how many days, if any, other trainers did.  

15. This arrangement carried on until 29 March 2007, when TP received Mrs Few’s election to opt out from the Teachers’ Pensions Scheme. TP say they asked Mrs Few to complete the certificate of re-employment (the certificate) so that they could assess her benefits. From 2007 to 2009, Mrs Few alleges that she did not receive a request from TP to complete the certificate.  TP records show that the certificates with requests for completion were sent to the correct address, but Mrs Few alleges she did not receive them. 
16. TP ultimately received a completed certificate from Mrs Few on 22 June 2009, confirming re-employment from 1 April 2008 to 31 March 2009.  Mrs Few did not state that she had been employed since 2002.  TP however investigated the matter further and discovered that the College had submitted returns with Mrs Few’s details on them since 2002. TP then asked whether the local authority considered Mrs Few’s post as Teaching under the TP regulations. 

17. On 13 August, the local authority confirmed that Mrs Few was employed as a Tutor since April 2002 and that the post fell within the definition of a teaching post under TP Regulations. In September, TP wrote to Mrs Few informing her that her entitlement to IHER had ceased from April 2002 and she had been overpaid her pension from this date. 
18. TP have asked Mrs Few to repay a total sum of £60,432.22.   Mrs Few has been offered the opportunity to pay in instalments subject to providing bank statements as evidence of her inability to pay the full capital sum in one lump, but Mrs Few has refused to submit bank statements to TP.
19. Mrs Few made a fresh application for IHER in November 2009.  Mrs Few was given the opportunity to submit records evidencing her continuing ill health, she included details about her ill health from 1996 to 2009.   Ultimately TP’s medical advisor stated that as the medical evidence was not up to date he was unable to certify that she was unfit to teach. Therefore her application for IHER was refused in December 2009.  On 29th December TP’s medical advisor, ATOS, said that: 

“This ex-teacher has been diagnosed with a number of medical conditions. The only information supplied is a number of clinic letters or varying age, which deal largely with medical aspects of her condition; however, the picture painted in them is fairly positive. There is no up to date assessment of her current functional capacity, although a DLA letter is enclosed indicating level of payment. 

There is considerable information provided by the applicant, who states that she applied for a job in May 09, doing food hygiene in Dartmoor, although she failed the medical. This appears to indicate that she thought she was fit enough to undertake work in a very physically challenging environment. In the absence of adequate information about her current functional abilities, it cannot be accepted that she is incapable of any gainful employment.”

Summary of Mrs Few’s position  
20. Mrs Few says that the TP 1988 Regulations apply to her circumstances as her application was submitted in December 1996 and her assessment for IHER was made in accordance with these regulations. 

21. Mrs Few says that she did not receive a copy of the leaflet 192 which TP say they sent her. By not returning the form TP64, it should have been apparent to TP that she had not received the literature TP sent.  Within this leaflet, it explained her obligations to inform TP of any changes to her circumstances. However she does refer to the leaflet 192 in saying that she could work for therapeutic reasons.
22. Mrs Few says that 1988 regulations did allow therapeutic work if a medical professional consented to it. Her condition was such that it warranted incapacity benefits from the DWP. 

23. In order to assist her friend, Mrs Few set up a consultancy business, Tigley Training Centre, so that she could provide food hygiene training to his staff. The benefit of setting up her own business was that it meant she could provide the training at her own time. The further benefit was that she could manage her illnesses better. 

24. She accepted the position with the College, after she received verbal confirmation from TP that she could work part time. The local authority were unsure how to treat her, sometimes she was noted on payroll as part time, and sometimes she was paid hourly. It was not until 2008 after the Ofsted report critical of the College, that they decided to refer to Mrs Few as ACL Tutor and paid her a higher rate compared to other tutors. 

25. Mrs Few says that had TP in 2002 told her that taking this position would affect her pension, she would not have accepted the job that paid £600 at the expense of losing her IHER pension. Mrs Few accepts that she should put her request to TP in writing, but because she was not told to do so, she didn’t do it. Mrs Few relied on her IHER pension to pay her bills and mortgage. 

26. Mrs Few says that she declared her consultancy business before accepting the position with the College with all the relevant parties. She has not been trying to hide her therapeutic work from anyone. 

27. Further, a TP circular sent with her P60 in 2007, stated that a member can notify TP of any changes to their circumstances, via telephone, in writing or the TP website. Mrs Few adds that TP literature states that a member must contact TP by telephone if they are unsure about the effects of re-employment. Further TP circulars are guidance and should not be treated as authoritative statements of law. 
28. Furthermore, the College had submitted returns to TP from 2002 in which Mrs Few was declared, a point that TP accept. This is further evidence that Mrs Few was not trying to hide the fact she was working for the College. 

29. The role Mrs Few applied for in Dartmoor was for a contract for Tigley Training Centre, for herself and her tutors. She had to take a medical because the college wanted to know what type of back up systems Tigley Training Centre had when one of their tutors could not attend. Mrs Few elected to be back up and failed the medical, which proves that she remains incapacitated.  

Summary of TP’s and DfE’s position  
TP

30. When Mrs Few retired in 1997, her employer wished her well trying to find employment other than teaching.  Her employer wrote, “May I also wish you every success in your endeavours to find employment other than as a teacher.’ TP say that this is evidence that Mrs Few may have been intending to search for employment even after her IHER was approved. 

31. TP also say that their records show that Mrs Few received all the accompanying documents when TP approved IHER application. Thus Mrs Few was aware of her obligations to inform TP of any changes to her circumstances. Further, her former employer should also have informed Mrs Few that in light of the post April 1997 Regulations, the rules regarding re-employment had changed. DfE made sure to notify all employers about the changes and TP expected her employer to have passed this information to Mrs Few. 

32. TP say that Mrs Few received the Leaflet 192, which explained that a part time employment was permissible under pre 1997 TP Regulations for therapeutic reasons. Although TP say that the TP 1997 regulations changed this, part time work provision only applied to those who were granted IHER under the1988 TP regulations. However the Leaflet 192 went on to say that the member has to inform TP of any changes to their circumstances, including return to part time or full time employment. 

33. TP say that there is no record of the conversation Mrs Few had with TP in 2002. TP say that if she had called, their staff are trained to deal with these types of queries and inform members to put such requests in writing. Any testimony Mrs Few and Mr Pile provide, is some seven years after the event and should not be relied on. TP add that Mrs Few was given sufficient information prior to 2002 when her application was approved, about the need to inform them if she was re-employed.

34. TP say that the only record they have of Mrs Few contacting TP is in 2004 when she notified them of her marriage. TP were not aware of Mrs Few’s re-employment until they received the notification from her, to opt-out from the TP Scheme. Prior to January 2007 part time employees could opt in to the Scheme whereas after this date, they were members of the Scheme until they opt out. As Mrs Few opted out, TP realised she was employed. 

35. TP ceased Mrs Few’s benefits under the provisions of E13 of the TP Regulations. They deemed Mrs Few was no longer incapacitated because she was employed by the College. 

36. Mrs Few’s service with the College averaged around 17 days a year and peaked in 2007/08 to 59 days. 
37. TP ceased her pension from 22 April 2002, when it became apparent that she returned to employment and therefore fell under E13 (1) (a) of the TP 1997 Regulations, TP consider E13 1(a) and (b) to be two separate tests, either a member returns to employment and if deemed fit to teach, this is E13(1)(a) or a member ceases to become incapacitated, this is E13(1)(b). 

DfE

38. DfE say their role is to ensure that TP have followed the TP Regulations correctly. They say that they are satisfied that TP have followed the Regulations correctly in this instance. 

39. Mrs Few should have been told by her former employer that as her pension started in September 1997 the new regulations from April 1997 applied to her. DfE notified employers about the changes in the 1997 Regulations and the Employer should have informed Mrs Few of those. 

40. Irrespective of this under both TP Regulations 1988 and 1997 Mrs Few had a responsibility to inform TP about her re-employment. DfE note that Mrs Few alleges she contacted TP in 2002, but they say that she should have contacted TP properly at which point TP would have explained to Mrs Few about the consequences of working in relation to her pension. Further had she done so the overpayment being reclaimed would not have been as significant. Although it is for TP to explain why it took until 2009 to cease payment when they were notified in 2007 when she opted out of the Scheme. 
41. DfE sent a circular to all education establishments, it was Circular 15/97, in which paragraph 51 stated that teachers cannot be employed if they are in receipt of IHER, it says: 
“The Education(Teachers) Regulations 1993 have been amended so that teachers cannot be appointed to posts covered by those regulations while they remain in receipt of ill health retirement pension which becomes payable after 31 March 1997…”
Conclusions
Which Regulations applied to Mrs Few?

42. Mrs Few stresses that her IHER application was considered under the 1988 TP Regulations. Under this regulation the criteria for ill health was that the member would not be able to work for the foreseeable future. This test subsequently changed from foreseeable future to a wider incapacity test under the 1997 TP regulations. 
43. I agree that Mrs Few’s IHER application was considered with the 1988 TP Regulations in mind. While Mrs Few stresses that this point is key, in my opinion, it is not relevant. Her IHER benefits came into force from September 1997, so while her ill health was established under the 1988 TP Regulations, her benefits were paid when 1997 TP Regulations were in force. So E4 (8) of the 1997 TP Regulations applies to Mrs Few.  

44. Critically however under both the 1988 and 1997 TP Regulations, the member had an obligation to inform TP of any changes to their circumstances including re-employment. It is Mrs Few’s re-employment which has caused TP to try to recover the overpayment. 

Where does responsibility lie for the pre 2007 pension payments? 
45. Mrs Few acknowledges she was providing training through her Tigley Training Centre. It is not for me to say whether she was fit enough for work from 2002 or not, but it is a fact that Mrs Few did have a consultancy business.
46. Mrs Few then applied for a position and understood that she would be employed as a trainer.   She did not however notify TP formally of her re-employment.

47. I do note that Mrs Few says that she contacted TP during the job interview, but this is not the same as a formal notification.

48. I also note that both Mrs Few and Mr Pile recall the conversation Mrs Few had with TP and say Mrs Few was misled into thinking the re-employment would not affect her pension.  I do not regard Mr Pile as wholly independent, because under the Education (Teachers) Regulations, Health Standards, an employer must not employ someone who is in receipt of IHER, unless their IHER has ceased. So I am saying that while Mr Pile may recall the conversation, I place lesser weight on this recollection bearing in mind that it is somewhat also in his interest to support Mrs Few’s case because he employed someone who was in receipt of IHER. 

49. Far more importantly however,  I agree with TP that the recollection upon which Mrs Few relies cannot have significant weight to it.  It is given some 7 years after the event and is at best hearsay as Mrs Few was the person who actually made the call.   Put simply, although Mr Pile may have witnessed Mrs Few making the call, he was not actually a party to the conversation.  

50. I conclude that even if there may have been a conversation with TP during Mrs Few’s interview; it is not established that Mrs Few and Mr Pile were both told that part time work would not affect Mrs Few’s pension.   I find TP’s statements persuasive when they say that faced with someone who was in a job interview and asking if re-employment as a tutor it is unlikely their staff would be give such clear, unequivocal advice that this would not affect pension rights when it was clearly wrong.  I also accept that it is unlikely those same staff would not record that such important advice was given.   In stating this I of course recognise that TP may have made errors, but am not satisfied they made all the errors i.e. giving wrong advice and failing to keep records; that Mrs Few alleges here.  In particular as I note they did maintain accurate records when Mrs Few notified of other changes, such as when she changed her next of kin. 
51. In reaching my conclusion I do note that Mrs Few alleges that their record keeping is inaccurate, but I doubt that TP would have failed to record any notification of re-employment accurately.  In any case, I reiterate, Mrs Few still had an obligation in 2002 to inform TP in writing about her re-employment. 
52. Even if incorrect advice was given (which I do not accept); it does not excuse Mrs Few for not following the usual practise of contacting TP in writing. As an employer, Mr Pile, should have been aware of DfE guidelines about appointing someone who was in receipt of IHER and should have advised Mrs Few to follow up the conversation with written confirmation.   I am satisfied that Mrs Few had received clear advice when leaving on ill health grounds that she should notify TP about re-employment, but made no attempt to contact TP in writing about her employment.
53. So while a conversation may have occurred, the responsibility on Mrs Few to notify TP via writing was still there and she did not fulfil her responsibility. Moreover, Mrs Few was given sufficient information when she received her IHER to notify TP in the event of a change in circumstances.  A phone call during the interview or meeting is not sufficient notification to TP that Mrs Few was in employment albeit part time. 
54. There is no other evidence of Mrs Few contacting TP and informing them in writing. It is worth saying that after 2002 Mrs Few could have contacted TP about her employment with the College at any time, had she had any reservations. While I am sympathetic that she feels she did telephone them, I am of the opinion that this telephone call needed to be followed up with written confirmation to TP. 

55. I would add that when Mrs Few returned the certificate back to TP, she did not state accurately when she started employment with the College. I do find this odd, bearing in mind that Mrs Few emphasises that she was not trying to avoid telling TP that she was employed. Her actions in declaring she was employed from the last tax year (2008/09) when she was employed since 2002, does not indicate someone who is not trying to avoid telling TP. 

Could TP have done more before 2007? 

56. If I were to take the view that the conversation Mrs Few had with TP was as Mrs Few describes it, then TP should have written to Mrs Few asking her for details of any changes in her circumstances.   I do not however place great weight on this conversation.

57. The important issue is that the College were sending returns to TP which declared Mrs Few as an employee. TP could have cross referenced this with their records. Had TP done so then the overpayment would not have been allowed to increase to the level it ultimately was. This is something which TP need to address. They allowed Mrs Few’s employment to continue due to lack of active scrutiny of the returns which may have alerted them to Mrs Few re-employment. I am not suggesting that because TP did not do this, Mrs Few’s obligation to notify them has been negated.  I simply suggest that this is evidence that fault does not wholly rest with Mrs Few. 
58. I am also not satisfied that TP did enough when they were told by the College of Mrs Few’s employment.

59. I conclude that, because TP’s actions have not been as might been expected and they have contributed to the upset that Mrs Few has suffered having to repay a significant sum. Accordingly, I will make directions against them asking them to pay a sum towards the distress and inconvenience caused to Mrs Few on the basis that it is Mrs Few’s failings to notify that she was working that have lead to the repayment, but I cannot ignore the fact that facing such a significant demand must have caused some distress and inconvenience and this could have been avoided had the situation been identified by TP earlier. 
60. In making my award I take into account that Mrs Few has been offered the option of submitting bank returns to enable a phased repayment to be considered, but has refused to submit such returns.  This is relevant as a refusal to show hardship infers of itself that the repayment requested is not such a great hardship to Mrs Few as it might have been to others.
Injustice Mrs Few suffered

61. Once TP realised that Mrs Few was employed by the College in 2007, they should also not have allowed the overpayment to continue to build from 2007 to 2009. If they had reasonable information to suggest she was working, then TP should have suspended paying the IHER until such a time they completed their investigations. I do not understand why TP did not do this bearing in mind Regulation E13 (1)(a) states that once a member returns to employment while in receipt of IHER, then under E13(2) a member’s IHER ceases to be paid.  
62. TP’s lack of care in this instance led to the overpayment building up which again is simply not fair on Mrs Few. 
63. It is however appropriate that the overpayment be repaid.  Again therefore I make an award for the distress and inconvenience this caused Mrs Few.  Again I take into account Mrs Few’s refusal to provide bank statements to allow a phased payment to be discussed. 

Should Incapacity have been established before the Pension ceased?

64. I think Regulation E13(1)(a) means that return to teaching employment by a member is good evidence that that member is no longer eligible for IHER. Mrs Few returned to employment and therefore there was evidence that she was no longer eligible for IHER under the above regulation. 

65. I do not however regard mere re-employment as absolutely compelling evidence that IHER should be withdrawn.  There is a need always for TP to carry out a further assessment to see whether a member’s benefits should be withdrawn because the member is no longer incapacitated.

66. I am not however of the opinion TP need to do more in any case than they have to date in this instance. Mrs Few was employed as a tutor which was a teaching post, and the College was aware of her IHER, but still deemed her fit enough to be employed. 
67. Moreover, Mrs Few has had an opportunity to re-submit a fresh application, which she did.  She was also given the opportunity to submit evidence of her continued incapacity and she did enclosing detailed reports about her condition but notably nothing recent.  I see that TP medical advisors ATOS then considered the medical evidence Mrs Few supplied, they recognised Mrs Few’s medical conditions but concluded that they are unable to state that she is incapacitated as defined under TP Regulations.   
68. ATOS’s decision leaves the matter somewhat uncertain, but clearly they have concluded there is insufficient evidence presently to prove continuing incapacity.  It is not my role to assess if ATOS made the right decision.  I simply note that ATOS have, as would reasonably be expected considered all the evidence submitted and reached a view on which TP have reasonably relied.  Further, it is open to Mrs Few to reapply if she has further evidence.
69. I would add that Mrs Few was actively seeking contracts for Tigley Training Centre, this was evidenced with her pitch for work in Dartmoor. Her failing a medical does not prove to me that she is incapacitated but it is fair to assume that Mrs Few was actively engaged in expanding her Training Centre trying to secure further work for herself and her tutors. Trying to expand the business, meaning potentially more hours does not indicate incapacity. 
70. It follows that whilst I note Mrs Few’s clear statements to me about extent of her incapacity; I do not uphold Mrs Few’s complaint that her application for reinstatement of her pension has been badly handled by TP.    
71. I do not uphold the complaint against DfE as I do not find against them any maladministration. 

Directions   

72. I direct within 21 days of this determination: 

· that TP will pay Mrs Few a total of £500 compensation for the distress and inconvenience she has been caused by facing a sudden demand to repay over £60,000  when this accumulation of overpayment might have been avoided by better administration by TP albeit the actual repayment is due and Mrs Few must accept she is largely responsible for incurring the responsibility to make such repayment. 
JANE IRVINE 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

25 April 2012 
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